

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

DONNIE LEE WYLDES, JR.,  
Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA  
Appellee.

S. CT. NO. 24-1123

WAYNE CO. NO.  
PCCV022960

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WAYNE COUNTY  
HONORABLE ELISABETH REYNOLDSON, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE DID NOT ENTITLE WYLDES TO A NEW TRIAL .....	20
A. Unqualified Individualization Testimony Has Now Been Rejected Not Only by the Scientific Community at Large, but by the FATM Community Itself. ....	23
B. Using Today’s Laboratory Protocols, It Is Clear That Harvey’s Analysis Was Woefully Sub-Standard.....	25
C. Harvey’s “Progressive Deterioration” Theory Was an Unvalidated Invention That Improperly Bolstered the FATM Evidence at Trial. ....	27
D. Harvey’s Statement of Statistical Rarity Lacks Any Scientific Support. ....	28
E. FATM Is No Longer “Generally Accepted” by the Community of Independent Scientists and Scholars.....	29

F. Research Demonstrates Significant Error Rates in Actual FATM Casework. ....	30
G. The Time Delay Between Crime and Analysis Should Have Precluded Examination of Footwear Impressions. ....	39
H. The District Court Overlooked Critical Evidence from Wyldes’s 1987 Trial. ....	41
I. The Court Misapplied the Newly Discovered Evidence Standard as Well as the Standards for Admissibility of Expert Testimony and 403 Admissibility. ....	48
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IGNORING CRUCIAL AREAS OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE .....	59
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT WYLDES IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT.....	64
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON NUMEROUS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS RAISED BY WYLDES. ....	66
A. The Court Erred in Denying Wyldes the Opportunity to Create a Record on Wyldes’s Constitutional Brady/Napue Claim Regarding the State’s Failure to Disclose Critical Impeachment Evidence Regarding the State’s Star Witness. ....	68
B. The Court Erred in Denying Wyldes the Opportunity to Create a Record on His Constitutional Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims .....	71
C. The Court Violated Wyldes’s Constitutional Rights by Denying Discovery Requests Related to Similar Crimes .....	74
CONCLUSION .....	76

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS  
AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION FOR BRIEFS ..... 77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abruquah v. State</i> , 296 A.3d 961 (Md. 2023).....	33, 38, 53
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018) .....	73-74
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	20, 68, 71
<i>Bunch v. State</i> , 964 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	59
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	64
<i>Chariton Feed &amp; Grain, Inc. v. Harder</i> , 369 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1985) .....	21
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 630 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001) .....	72
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	61
<i>Crutcher v. United States</i> , 2 F. App'x 658 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	72
<i>Dewberry v. Iowa</i> , 941 N.W.2d 1 (2019).....	65, 67
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994).....	72
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) ..	62-63
<i>Ex parte Tuley</i> , 109 S.W.3d 388 (2002) .....	66
<i>Fagen v. Grand View Univ.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2015).....	75
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	61
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	69-70

<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W. 2d 622 (Iowa 1994) .....	65, 67
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	61-63
<i>Godfrey v. State, et al.</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	74
<i>Goosman v. State</i> , 764 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 2009) .....	21, 60, 65, 67
<i>Hamann v. State</i> , 324 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1982) .....	69
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (2003) .....	68, 70
<i>Hasselmann v. State</i> , No. 21-0483, 2022 WL 951084 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2022).....	73
<i>In re Det. of Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000) .....	60-61
<i>In re Figueroa</i> , 412 P.3d 356 (2018) .....	66
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1154 (D.C. Ct. App. 2019) .....	63
<i>Keller v. Larkins</i> , 251 F. 3d 408 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	61
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	21, 60, 64, 66
<i>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1999).	53
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	60, 64, 68
<i>Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	62
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	61
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 911 N.W.2d 137 (2018) .....	71

*More v. State*, 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016).21, 23, 48-51, 57, 60-61,  
64

*Napue v. Illinois*, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) ..... 20, 68, 70-71

*Osborn v. State*, 573 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1998) ..... 60, 65

*Patchette v. State*, 374 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 1985) ..... 72

*People v. Genrich*, 471 P.3d 1102 (Colo. Ct. App. 2019).33, 58, 61, 63

*People v. Genrich*, No. 1992CR95 (Mesa County Dist. Ct. July 7, 2023)  
..... 58

*People v. Ross*, 129 N.Y.S. 3d 629 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) ..... 30

*People v. Tidd*, 2024 WL 3982134 (Cal. App. Aug. 29, 2024)..... 30

*Powers v. State*, 911 N.W.2d 774 (2018) ..... 67, 76

*Schmidt v. State*, 909 N.W.2d 778 (2018) ..... 65, 67, 71

*State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper*, 102 S.W.3d 541 (2003)..... 66

*State v. Becker*, 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012) ..... 60

*State v. Behn*, 868 A.2d 329, (N.J. Super. 2005) ..... 58-59

*State v. Bridges*, No. 90 CRS 23102-04, 2015 WL 12670468 (N.C.  
Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2015) ..... 62

*State v. Carrillo*, 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999) ..... 64-65

*State v. Gilroy*, 313 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 1981) ..... 50

*State v. Graves*, 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003) ..... 47

<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	67
<i>State v. Mapp</i> , 585 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1998).....	65
<i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....	64
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996).....	39, 49-50, 56, 58
<i>State v. Whitsel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1983) .....	50
<i>State v. Yahnke</i> , Linn County Case No. CRF 9153 (1986) .....	68
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	54
<i>Stigler v. State</i> , No. 05-0998, 2006 WL 1279754 (Iowa Ct. App. May 10,2006).....	73
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> . 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	68, 72
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	69
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D. Or. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	70
<i>United States v. Aims Back</i> , 588 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1979).....	54
<i>United States v. Ausby</i> , 916 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	62
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	69
<i>United States v. Barraza Cazares</i> , 465 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2006) ...	69
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 27 F.3d 1186 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	54
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 708 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	61
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 762 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	30



<i>United States v. Tibbs</i> , 2019 WL 4359486 (D.C. Super. Sep. 5, 2019)	
.....	30
<i>Woodall v. United States</i> , 842 A.2d 690 (D.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	63

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 707.1 (1987).....	12
Iowa Code § 707.2 (1987).....	12
Iowa Code § 707.11 (1987) .....	12
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(d) (2024) .....	48
Iowa Code § 822.3 (2024).....	72
Iowa Code § 822.5 (2024).....	72
Iowa Code § 822.7 (2024).....	20
Iowa Code § 822.9 (2024).....	12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa. Const. Art. V. § 4 .....	21
--------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101 .....	12
-----------------------------	----

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) ..... 12

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d) ..... 12

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 ..... 60

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(1) ..... 75

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) ..... 12

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 ..... 51, 54-56
